

RECEIVED

Supreme Court of the State of Wisconsin

No. 2013AP544

07-31-2014
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

Bank of New York Mellon, fka The Bank of New York, as
Trustee for CWABS, Inc. Asset-Backed Certificates, Series
2007-13,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Shirley T. Carson,
Defendant-Appellant,

Bayfield Financial LLC and Collins Financial Services,
Defendants.

On appeal from the January 17, 2013 Final Order of the
Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, Case No. 11-CV-1330,
Honorable Jane V. Carroll presiding, reversed by District I of
the Wisconsin Court of Appeals on November 26, 2013

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-
PETITIONER BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE
FOR CWABS, INC. ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2007-13**

Valerie Bailey-Rihn
State Bar No. 1000728
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
33 E. Main St. Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Tel.: (608) 283-2407
Fax: (608) 283-4903
val.bailey@quarles.com

Katherine Maloney Perhach
State Bar No. 1035975
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
411 E. Wisconsin Ave. Ste. 2350
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Tel.: (414) 277-5699
Fax: (414) 978-8699
katherine.perhach@quarles.com

Of counsel:

James W. McGarry
Benjamin Cox
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State St.
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Tel.: (617) 570-1000
Fax: (617) 523-1231
jmcgarry@goodwinprocter.com
bcox@goodwinprocter.com

Keith Levenberg
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
Tel.: (202) 346-4000
Fax: (202) 346-4444
klevenberg@goodwinprocter.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendant-Appellant’s Attempts to Reconcile the Conflicting Court of Appeals Decisions Are Unpersuasive.....	2
II. The Plain Language of Wis. Stat. § 846.102 Does Not Require a Foreclosure Plaintiff to Hold a Sale.	3
III. The Legislature’s Amendments to Wis. Stat. § 846.102(2) Do Not Change the Meaning of the Unamended Text In Wis. Stat. § 846.102(1).	6
CERTIFICATE OF FORM AND LENGTH	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Carolina First Bank v. Stambaugh,
No. 10-0174, 2011 WL 6217409 (W.D.N.C. Dec.
14, 2011), *aff'd*, 474 F. App'x 163 (4th Cir. 2012) ... 12-13

Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo.,
639 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1982)8-9

Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Matson,
No. 2012AP1981 (Wis. Ct. App. July 30, 2013),
review denied, 2014 WI 14, 843 N.W.2d 707*passim*

Gerhardt v. Ellis,
114 N.W. 495 (Wis. 1908)..... 11

Harbor Credit Union v. Samp,
2011 WI App 40, 332 Wis. 2d 214,
796 N.W.2d 813..... 7

In re Arsenault,
456 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2011)..... 12

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Green,
2008 WI App 78, 311 Wis. 2d 715, 753 N.W.2d 536 6

Karow v. Milwaukee Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm'n,
82 Wis. 2d 565, 263 N.W.2d 214 (1978).....5-6

Reno v. Koray,
515 U.S. 50 (1995)..... 8

Sec. Bank v. Sechen,
2005 WI App 253, 288 Wis. 2d 168, 707 N.W.2d 576 ... 11

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 15

Wisconsin Trust Co. v. Munday,
168 N.W. 393 (Wis. 1918), *aff'd*, 252 U.S. 499 (1920) 8

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 846.17 11

WIS. STAT. § 846.102*passim*

WIS. STAT. § 846.103*passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Memorandum from Bob Andersen, Legal Action of Wisconsin, to Sen. Comm. on Fin. Institutions & Rural Issues (Dec. 2, 2011) (S.A.3).....14-15

Memorandum from Sen. Glenn Grothman to Members of the Assembly Comm. on Fin. Institutions (Feb. 1, 2012) (S.A.1) 10

Memorandum from Curt Witynski, Ass't. Dir., League of Wis. Municipalities, to Assembly Comm. on Fin. Institutions (Feb. 1, 2012) (S.A.2)13-14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan A. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* (2d ed. 2001)4-5
